

COLORADO SUPREME COURT
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to
§ 1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2021-2022)
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative
2023-2024 #30

Petitioner: Christine M. Donner,

v.

Respondents: Steven Ward and Suzanne
Taheri,

and

Title Board: Theresa Conley, Jeremiah
Barry, and Kurt Morrison.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
MICHAEL KOTLARCZYK, 43250
Senior Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6187
E-Mail: mike.kotlarczyk@coag.gov
*Counsel of Record
Attorneys for the Title Board

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2023SA119

THE TITLE BOARD'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. Petitioner’s single subject arguments fail.	1
A. 2023-2024 #30 does not contain multiple subjects.....	1
B. The measure is clear enough for a title to be set.....	2
II. The title set by the Title Board is within the Board’s discretion.	5
A. “Crimes of violence” is not a catchphrase.....	5
B. The phrase “not just those enumerated in this measure” is not unclear or confusing.	6
C. Petitioner waived any objection to the term “any” as it appears in the title.	7
CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Proposed Ballot Initiative on Parental Rights,</i> 913 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1996)	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1997-1998 #75,</i> 960 P.2d 672 (Colo. 1998)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 1999-2000 #25,</i> 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)	3
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2007-2008 #61,</i> 184 P.3d 747 (Colo. 2008)	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45,</i> 234 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2010)	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #89,</i> 2014 CO 66.....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90,</i> 2014 CO 63.....	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #63,</i> 2016 CO 34.....	5
Statutes	
§ 1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S.....	7
§ 24-10-106.3, C.R.S.	4
1987 Colo. Sess. Laws 650	1
